HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

April 25, 2007 Hearing Room 357
8:00 AM Tapes 151-153

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
Rep. Kevin Cameron
Rep. Linda Flores
Rep. Betty Komp
Rep. Wayne Krieger
Rep. Tobias Read

VISITING MEMBERS: Rep. Donna Nelson
Rep. Andy Olson

STAFF PRESENT: Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
Darian Stanford, Counsel
Bill Taylor, Counsel
Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 3176 Public Hearing
HB 3407 Public Hearing
HB 2334 Public Hearing
HB 2334 Work Session
HB 2737 Work Session
HB 3241 Public Hearing
HB 3176 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
151A 002 Chair Macpherson calls the meeting into order at 8:03 a.m.

HB 3176- PUBLIC HEARING

030 Darian Stanford, Counsel (EXHIBIT A)
042 Rep. Donna Nelson, House District 24 (EXHIBIT B)
043 Jay Graigory, Citizen from Los Angeles
045 Rep. Nelson
111 Graigory
151A 130 Rep. Nelson
136 Rep. Cameron
149 Michael Slauson, Department of Justice
180 Chair Macpherson
184 Slauson

192 Rep. Flores



198
199
215
230
260

HB 3407- PUBLIC HEARING
320
347

432
152A 082
126
144
163
183
192
203
293
352
354
367
389

151B 017
042

087
106
127
129
143
146

HB 2334- PUBLIC HEARING

151B 167
203
239
242
273
295
299
303
312
321

HB 2334- WORK SESSION
323

330
333

Slauson

Rep. Flores

Roger Tracey, Citizen

Amy Elkanich, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association
Andrea Meyer, ACLU

Bill Taylor, Counsel

Brian DeLashmutt, Oregon Council of Police Association
(EXHIBIT C)

Tom Gallagher, Oregon Automobile Dealers Association
Paul Snider, Association of Oregon Counties

Rep. Krieger

DeLashmutt

Rep. Komp

Rep. Flores

Rep. Cameron

Kevin Neely, Oregon District Attorney’s Association
Pete Sheperd, Deputy District Attorney’s Office

Taylor

Sheperd

Neely

Mark Noakes, Oregon State Association of County Assessors
(EXHIBIT D)

Bob Vroman, Oregon Association of Tax Collectors
James Morales, Oregon Association of County Clerks (EXHIBIT
E)

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Flores

Rep. Barker

Rep. Cameron

Rep. Barker

Chair Macpherson

Darian Stanford, Counsel (EXHIBIT F)
Rep. Andy Olson, House District 15

Chair Macpherson

Elmer Dickens, Washington County Counsel
Kevin Starrett, Oregon Firearms Federation
Rod Harder, National Riffle Association
Rep. Cameron

Harder

Rep. Krieger

Chair Macpherson

Chair Macpherson
Rep Krieger
Chair Macpherson



HB 2737- WORK SESSOIN
346
364
372
375

HB 3241- PUBLIC HEARING

152B 014
030
060
105
139
156
161
167
170
186
191
207
210
232

152B 260

HB 3176- WORK SESSION
262
317
322
330
337

Rep. Krieger

MOTION: Moves to adopt HB 2334 -2 amendments dated
4/25/07.

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Rep. Krieger

MOTION: Moves HB 2334 to the floor with a DO PASS AS
AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. KRIEGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Darian Stanford, Counsel

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Barker

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Barker

MOTION: Moves HB 2737 to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors (EXHIBIT G)

Mark Jurva, Attorney
Pat O’Brien, Contractor
Adamson

Rep. Cameron
Adamson

Rep. Cameron
Adamson

Rep. Bonamici

Jurva

Rep. Bonamici
Adamson

Bob Shiprack, Oregon Building Trades Council
Chair Macpherson

Bill Taylor, Counsel
Rep. Flores

Taylor

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Barker



152B

340
346
347
349
353
360
370
373
374
375
393
398
404
408
411
412
415
422
429
432
437

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Barker

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Bonamici
Chair Macpherson
Andrea Meyer, ACLU
Chair Macpherson
Rep. Barker

Rep. Bonamici
Chair Macpherson
Rep. Donna Nelson (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Macpherson
Rep. Bonamici
Rep. Cameron
Chair Macpherson
Rep. Cameron
Chair Macpherson
Rep. Komp

Rep. Flores

Rep. Bonamici
Chair Macpherson
Rep. Barker

MOTION: Moves to ADOPT HB 3176-2 amendments dated
4/25/07 and that the measure be FURTHER AMENDED on
line 24 by inserting “1,000”.

Rep. Barker

MOTION: Moves HB 3176 to the floor with a DO PASS AS
AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: 8 - Barker, Bonamici, Cameron, Flores, Komp,
Krieger, Read, Macpherson

EXCUSED: 1 - Whisnant

Chair Macpherson

The motion CARRIES.

REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

153A 042

EXHIBIT SUMMARY-

TQmmUnwy>

Jim Loennig (EXHIBIT I & J)
Chair Macpherson adjourns the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

HB 3176, -1 amendments, Staff, 1p

HB 3176, Written Testimony of Ann Robertson, Rep. Donna Nelson, 7pp
HB 3407, Written Testimony, Brian DeLashmutt, 1p

HB 3407, Written Testimony of Scot Langton, Mark Noakes, 2pp

HB 3407, Written Testimony, James Morales, 1p

HB 2334, -2 amendments, Staff, 2pp

HB 3241, Written Testimony, Jessica Adamson, 3pp

HB 3176, Written Testimony, Rep. Donna Nelson, 4pp



I. HB 3407, Written Testimony, Jim Loennig, 2pp
J. HB 2334, Written Testimony, Jim Loennig, 2pp



