# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY**

# April 25, 2007 Hearing Room 357 8:00 AM Tapes 151-153

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici Rep. Kevin Cameron Rep. Linda Flores Rep. Betty Komp Rep. Wayne Krieger
	Rep. Tobias Read
VISITING MEMBERS:	Rep. Donna Nelson Rep. Andy Olson
STAFF PRESENT:	Matt Kalmanson, Counsel Darian Stanford, Counsel
	Bill Taylor, Counsel Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 3176 Public Hearing
	HB 3407 Public Hearing
	HB 2334 Public Hearing
	HB 2334 Work Session
	HB 2737 Work Session
	HB 3241 Public Hearing
	HB 3176 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER	
NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER	
002	Chair Macpherson calls the meeting into order at 8:03 a.m	
BLIC HEARING		
030	Darian Stanford, Counsel (EXHIBIT A)	
042	Rep. Donna Nelson, House District 24 (EXHIBIT B)	
043	Jay Graigory, Citizen from Los Angeles	
045	Rep. Nelson	
111	Graigory	
130	Rep. Nelson	
136	Rep. Cameron	
149	Michael Slauson, Department of Justice	
180	Chair Macpherson	
184	Slauson	
192	Rep. Flores	
	NUMBER 002 BLIC HEARING 030 042 043 045 111 130 136 149 180 184	

198	Slauson
199	Rep. Flores
215	Roger Tracey, Citizen
230	Amy Elkanich, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association
260	Andrea Meyer, ACLU

HB 3407-	PUBLIC HEARING	
	320	Bill Taylor, Counsel
	347	Brian DeLashmutt, Oregon Council of Police Association
		(EXHIBIT C)
	432	Tom Gallagher, Oregon Automobile Dealers Association
152A	082	Paul Snider, Association of Oregon Counties
	126	Rep. Krieger
	144	DeLashmutt
	163	Rep. Komp
	183	Rep. Flores
	192	Rep. Cameron
	203	Kevin Neely, Oregon District Attorney's Association
	293	Pete Sheperd, Deputy District Attorney's Office
	352	Taylor
	354	Sheperd
	367	Neely
	389	Mark Noakes, Oregon State Association of County Assessors
		(EXHIBIT D)
151B	017	Bob Vroman, Oregon Association of Tax Collectors
	042	James Morales, Oregon Association of County Clerks (EXHIBIT
		E)
	087	Chair Macpherson
	106	Rep. Flores
	127	Rep. Barker
	129	Rep. Cameron
	143	Rep. Barker
	146	Chair Macpherson
HR 7334_	PUBLIC HEARING	
151B	167	Darian Stanford, Counsel (EXHIBIT F)
1012	203	Rep. Andy Olson, House District 15
	239	Chair Macpherson
	242	Elmer Dickens, Washington County Counsel
	273	Kevin Starrett, Oregon Firearms Federation
	295	Rod Harder, National Riffle Association
	299	Rep. Cameron
	303	Harder
	312	Rep. Krieger
	321	Chair Macpherson
<u>HB 2334-</u>	WORK SESSION	Chair Maanharson

323	Chair Macpherson
330	Rep Krieger
333	Chair Macpherson

### **Rep. Krieger**

MOTION: Moves to adopt HB 2334 -2 amendments dated 4/25/07. Chair Macpherson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Rep. Krieger MOTION: Moves HB 2334 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. VOTE: 9-0-0 Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. REP. KRIEGER will lead discussion on the floor.

#### HB 2737- WORK SESSOIN

346

364 372

375

Dar	ia	n	St	anford,	Counsel

- Chair Macpherson
- Rep. Barker
- Chair Macpherson

# Rep. Barker

### MOTION: Moves HB 2737 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.

## **VOTE: 9-0-0**

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

### **HB 3241- PUBLIC HEARING**

152B	014	Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
	030	Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors (EXHIBIT G)
	060	Mark Jurva, Attorney
	105	Pat O'Brien, Contractor
	139	Adamson
	156	Rep. Cameron
	161	Adamson
	167	Rep. Cameron
	170	Adamson
	186	Rep. Bonamici
	191	Jurva
	207	Rep. Bonamici
	210	Adamson
	232	Bob Shiprack, Oregon Building Trades Council
152B	260	Chair Macpherson
<u>HB 3176- W</u>	VORK SESSION	

262	Bill Taylor, Counsel
317	Rep. Flores
322	Taylor
330	Chair Macpherson
337	Rep. Barker

	340	Chair Macpherson
	346	Rep. Barker
	347	Chair Macpherson
	349	Rep. Bonamici
	353	Chair Macpherson
	360	Andrea Meyer, ACLU
	370	Chair Macpherson
	373	Rep. Barker
	374	Rep. Bonamici
	375	Chair Macpherson
	393	Rep. Donna Nelson (EXHIBIT H)
	398	Chair Macpherson
	404	Rep. Bonamici
	408	Rep. Cameron
	411	Chair Macpherson
152B	412	Rep. Cameron
	415	Chair Macpherson
	422	Rep. Komp
	429	Rep. Flores
	432	Rep. Bonamici
	437	Chair Macpherson
		Rep. Barker
		MOTION: Moves to ADOPT HB 3176-2 amendments dated 4/25/07 and that the measure be FURTHER AMENDED on line 24 by inserting "1,000".
		Rep. Barker
		MOTION: Moves HB 3176 to the floor with a DO PASS AS
		AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 8-0-1 AYE: 8 - Barker, Bonamici, Cameron, Flores, Komp,
		Krieger, Read, Macpherson
		EXCUSED: 1 - Whisnant
		Chair Macpherson
		The motion CARRIES.
		<b>REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
The follow	ng prepared testimon	y is submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Jim Loennig (EXHIBIT I & J)
153A	042	Chair Macpherson adjourns the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY-**

- A. HB 3176, -1 amendments, Staff, 1p
- B. HB 3176, Written Testimony of Ann Robertson, Rep. Donna Nelson, 7pp
- C. HB 3407, Written Testimony, Brian DeLashmutt, 1p
- D. HB 3407, Written Testimony of Scot Langton, Mark Noakes, 2pp
- E. HB 3407, Written Testimony, James Morales, 1p
- F. HB 2334, -2 amendments, Staff, 2pp
- G. HB 3241, Written Testimony, Jessica Adamson, 3pp
- H. HB 3176, Written Testimony, Rep. Donna Nelson, 4pp

- I. HB 3407, Written Testimony, Jim Loennig, 2pp
  J. HB 2334, Written Testimony, Jim Loennig, 2pp